reporting of position manually every six (6) hours after having been notified by 
BFAR FMC that the VMS ALC is not transmitting as required, the administrative 
fine shall be equivalent to five times the value of the catch or twice the amount 
indicated below, whichever is higher: 

a) Two hundred fifty thousand pesos (P250,000.00) for small-scale commercial 
fishing; 

b) Five hundred thousand pesos (P500,000.00) for medium-scale commercial 
fishing; and 

c) Two million five hundred thousand pesos (P2,500,000.00) for large-scale 
commercial fishing. 

2) Pursuant to Section 89 of RA 8550 as amended by R.A. 10654, violation of Section 
5 and 7, cases of unreported fishing committed in waters beyond national 
jurisdiction or high seas, the owner, operator, and the three (3) highest officers of

[...]

equivalent to five (5) times the value of the catch or the amount indicated below, 
whichever is higher: 

a) Two million pesos (P2,000,000.00) to Nine million pesos (P9,000,000.00) for 
small-scale commercial fishing; 

b) Ten million pesos (Pl0,000,000.00) to Fifteen million pesos 
(P15,000,000.00) for medium-scale commercial fishing; and 

c) Sixteen million pesos (P16,000,000.00) to Twenty million pesos 
(P20,000,000.00) for large-scale commercial fishing vessels less than seven 
hundred fifty (750) gross tons, and Twenty-five million pesos 
(P25,000,000.00) to Forty-five million pesos (P45,000,000.00) for large­
scale commercial fishing vessels seven hundred fifty (750) gross tons or 
more. 

Upon conviction by a court of law, the three (3) highest officers of the commercial 
fishing vessel shall suffer the penalty of imprisonment of six (6) months and a fine

[...]

manualty every six {6) hours after haw,g been notified by BFAR FMC that the VMSALC Is not transmitting 
as required. the administrative fine shall bo equivalent to five limes the value of the catch or twice the 
amour,t Indicated below, whichever is higher: 

a) Two hundred fifty thousand pesos (P250,000.00) for smalkcalo commercial fishing; 

b) Five hundred thous.and pesos (PS00,000.00) fot medium-~)&. commercial fistw,g; and 

c) Two million five hundred thousand pesos (P2,500,000.00) f0< large-scale coml)lercial fishing. 

2) Pursuant to Section 89 of RA 8550 as amended by RA 10654. violation of Section 5 and 7, cases of 
unreported fishing committed In waters beyond national jurisdiction or high ieas. the owne<, operator, and